4600 Silicon Drive   |   Durham, NC 27703   |   www.wolfspeed.comRev. 07, 2023-06-28
All published data at TCASE = 25°C unless otherwise indicated
ESD: Electrostatic discharge sensitive device—observe handling precautions!
PTFC270101M
PTFC270101M
Package PG-SON-10
High Power RF LDMOS Field Effect Transistor
10 W, 28 V, 900 – 2700 MHz

2100 MHZPTFC270101M_05 (169)RO4350, .020
R102 C103
C104
R101
C101
C105
C102
C107
C108
C106
VDD
VGG
DUT
Components Information
Component Description Manufacturer P/N
C101 Capacitor, 1.5 pF ATC ATC600F1R5CW250
C102, C103, C106,
C107
Capacitor, 12 pF ATC ATC600F120JW250
C104 Capacitor, 1.0 µF TDK Corporation C4532X7R2A105M230KA
C105 Capacitor, 1.2 pF ATC ATC600F1R2CW250
C108 Capacitor, 10 µF Taiyo Yuden UMK325C7106MM-T
R101, R102 Resistor, 10 ohms Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ100V
Reference Circuit, 2100 MHz (cont.)
disc
ontin
ued product

R102
R103
R104
S1S1
S3S3S2S2
R101
C107
disc
ontin
ued product
4600 Silicon Drive   |   Durham, NC 27703   |   www.wolfspeed.comRev. 07, 2023-06-28
14PTFC270101M
Components Information
Component Description Manufacturer P/N
C101 Capacitor, 10 µF Taiyo Yuden UMK325C7106MM-T
C102 Capacitor, 5.6 pF ATC ATC600F5R6JW250
C103, C104 C105,
C110
Capacitor, 56 pF ATC ATC100A560JW250
C106, C108, C109 Capacitor, .001 µF Panasonic ECJ-1VB1H102K
C107 Capacitor, 2.2 µF TDK Corporation C3225X7R1H225K250AB
R101, R102, R103,
R104, R110
Resistor, 10 ohms Panasonic – ECG ERJ-3GEYJ100V
R105, R108 Resistor, 10 ohms Panasonic Electronic Components  ERJ-8GEYJ100V
R106 Resistor, 1.1K ohms Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ112V
R107 Resistor, 1.2K ohms Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-3GEYJ122V
R109 Resistor, 1.3K ohms Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-3GEYJ132V
S1 Potentiometer, 2k ohms Bourns Inc. 3224W-1-202E
S2 Voltage Regulator Texas Instruments LM78L05ACM
S3 Transistor Infineon Technologies BCP56-10
Reference Circuit, 900 MHz (cont.)

2600 MHZ
PTFC270101M_03_A (73)RO4350, .020
DUT
VDDVGG
S3S3
S1S1
S2S2
disc
ontin
ued product
4600 Silicon Drive   |   Durham, NC 27703   |   www.wolfspeed.comRev. 07, 2023-06-28
20PTFC270101M
Components Information
Component Description Manufacturer P/N
C101, C102, C103 Capacitor, 0.001 µF Panasonic ECJ-1VB1H102K
C104, C108, C109 Capacitor, 12 pF ATC ATC600S120JW250
C105 Capacitor, 2.2 µF TDK Corporation C3225X7R1H225K250AB
C106 Capacitor, 1 pF ATC ATC600S1R0CW250
C107 Capacitor, 10 µF Taiyo Yuden UMK325C7106MM-T
C110 Capacitor, 0.3 pF ATC ATC600S0R3CW250
R101, R103 Resistor, 10 ohms Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ100V
R102 Resistor, 1.2K ohms Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-3GEYJ122V
R104 Resistor, 1.3K ohms Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-3GEYJ132V
R105 Resistor, 470 ohms Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ471V
R106 Resistor, 10 ohms Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-3GEYJ100V
S1 Potentiometer, 2k ohms Bourns Inc. 3224W-1-202E
S2 Voltage Regulator Texas Instruments LM78L05ACM
S3 Transistor Infineon Technologies BCP56-10